The cost of legal collections increased $5.8 million, or 5.0%, to $123.2 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2012, compared to
$117.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2011. The increase in the cost of legal collections was primarily the result of an
increase of $6.0 million in contingent fees paid to our network of attorneys related to an increase of $54.3 million, or 19.3%, in gross collections,
offset by a reduction in commission rates. Gross legal collections amounted to $335.8 million during the nine months ended September 30,
2012, up from $281.5 million collected during the nine months ended September 30, 2011. The cost of legal collections decreased as a percent
of gross collections through this channel to 36.7% during the nine months ended September 30, 2012, from 41.7% during the nine months ended
September 30, 2011, primarily due to an improvement in our court cost recovery rate and a decrease in the commission rate we pay our
contracted attorneys.

The following table summarizes our legal collection channel performance and related direct costs (in thousands, except percentages):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2012 2011 2012 2011

Collections(1) $ 111,334 100.0% $ 94,932 100.0% $ 335,782 100.0% $ 281,504 100.0%

Court costs advanced 23,059 20.7% 23,367 24.6% 68,280 20.3% 71,019 25.2%
Court costs deferred (7,416) (6.6)% (9,468) (10.0)% (29,989) (8.9)% (32,096) (11.4)%

Court cost expense(2) 15,643 14.1% 13,899 14.6% 38,291 11.4% 38,923 13.8%
Other(3) 686 0.6% 445 0.5% 1,857 0.6% 1,360 0.5%
Commissions 27,215 24.4% 25,825 27.2% 83,055 24.7% 77,081 27.4%

Total Costs $ 43,544 39.1% $ 40,169 42.3% $ 123,203 36.7% $ 117,364 41.7%

Edgar Filing: ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

(1) Includes collections from our internal legal channel of approximately $5.1 million and $0.7 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively; and approximately $12.3 million and $0.9 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2012 and 2011, respectively.

(2) In connection with our agreement with contracted attorneys, we advance certain out-of-pocket court costs. We capitalize these costs in our
consolidated financial statements and provide a reserve and corresponding court cost expense for the costs that we believe will be